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NEBRASKA AUDITOR OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 
 Charlie Janssen Charlie.Janssen@nebraska.gov 

 State Auditor PO Box 98917 

State Capitol, Suite 2303 

Lincoln, Nebraska  68509 

402-471-2111, FAX 402-471-3301 

auditors.nebraska.gov 

 

November 2, 2020 

 

Brian Zuger, Treasurer Don Kelly, Board Chairman 

Sarpy County Sarpy County 

1210 Golden Gate Drive, #1120 1210 Golden Gate Drive, #1210 

Papillion, NE 68046 Papillion, NE 68046 

 

Dear Mr. Zuger and Mr. Kelly: 

 

As you know, the Nebraska Auditor of Public Accounts (APA) has received the following concerns regarding the 

Sarpy County (County) Treasurer: 

 

 The Treasurer failed to balance the financial activities of his office. 

 

 The Deputy Treasurer was paid for 80 hours of leave during which he appears to have neither worked nor 

used any of his accrued vacation time.     

 

In connection with this, the APA tries to provide accurate information to taxpayers and attempts to correct 

misperceptions taxpayers or individuals have about government.  Responding to these concerns, the APA began 

limited preliminary planning work to determine if a full financial audit or attestation would be warranted.  In doing 

so, the APA obtained relevant financial information from the Treasurer, the County Attorney’s office, and others, 

as outlined in this letter. 

 

Based upon the outcome of our preliminary planning work, including an analysis of the information received, the 

APA has determined, in accordance with Neb. Rev. Stat. § 84-304(4)(a) (Supp. 2019), that it is necessary for our 

office to conduct an attestation of the Treasurer for the period July 1, 2020, through December 31, 2020.  The above-

referenced statute authorizes the APA to “examine or cause to be examined, at the expense of the political 

subdivision, when the Auditor of Public Accounts determines such examination necessary . . . .”    

 

As well as addressing the concerns that have been brought to our attention, this letter serves as official notice of the 

APA’s intention to conduct an attestation examination of the Treasurer.  Please be advised also that, as provided by 

law, the County will be responsible for paying the actual cost of the upcoming attestation.  That cost will be in 

addition to the expense that the County has incurred already – and for which it is being billed – for the production 

of this letter. 

 

The APA’s decision to perform a separate financial attestation of the Treasurer’s office is occasioned by not only 

the two concerns specified above but also serious concomitant issues, including an inability or unwillingness to 

provide requested documentation, a lack of accurate financial reconciliations, and insufficient recordkeeping.  Our 

attestation will be based upon a review of the Treasurer’s receipts, disbursements, distributions, and reconciliations.  

We intend to start this audit work in early January 2021, at which time we will require ample workspace for 4 - 5 

auditors, internet connection, read-only access to all software used by the Treasurer, and access to all records of, or 

relating to, the Treasurer.  We will charge only for actual work hours and expenses incurred. 
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During the course of the preliminary planning work that resulted in this letter, we noted certain internal control 

issues that are presented below.  The following information is intended to improve internal controls or result in 

other operational efficiencies.  The issues addressed herein will be subjected to further scrutiny during the upcoming 

attestation.   

 

Sarpy County Key Officials, Staff, and Board Contact Information 

 

Name Title  Name Title 

Brian Zuger Treasurer  Don Kelly Board Chairman 

Dan Templeton Deputy Treasurer  David Klug Commissioner 

Lee Polikov Attorney  Angi Burmeister Commissioner 

Bonnie Moore Chief Deputy Attorney  Gary Mixan Commissioner 

Bernie Meyer Applications Manager  Jim Warren Commissioner 

 

Sarpy County 

1210 Golden Gate Drive 

Papillion, NE 68049 

Sarpy.com 

 

 

Brief Overall Summary 

 

The Treasurer lacked the balancing procedures necessary for maintaining accurate financial records.  As of the date 

of this letter, the following was noted: 

 

 The APA began working with the Treasurer in April 2020 to resolve the concerns brought to the APA’s 

attention.  During the ensuing months, obtaining information from the Treasurer proved extremely 

challenging – and, the APA has yet to receive full access to the needed financial records. 

 

 The Treasurer lacked an overall understanding of the various balancing functions for his office.  In response 

to the APA’s inquiry about the total office accountability of the assets compared to the fund balances, the 

Treasurer produced various reports, including the published semi-annual report, which showed a variance 

of $1,970,234.16.  Neither this variance nor others noted could be explained at the time. 

 

 It is unknown when the last time the overall total of the balances in the County’s bank accounts were 

reconciled to the relevant financial records with no variances.  At June 30, 2020, those records indicated a 

$362,251.71 long variance. 

 

 Accurate bank reconciliations were not completed in a timely manner.  As of July 15, 2020, the March bank 

statement reconciliations could not be provided.  The June 2020 reconciliations provided in September 

2020 were incorrect.  The August 31, 2020, reconciliations were not provided.  

 

 Investment records were not maintained accurately.  Initial investment records indicated a shortage of 

$8,601,902.21.  After investigating actual investments held at the bank, it was determined that the bank 

balances exceeded the records by $518,201.28. 

 

 Balancing inquiries from the APA began in April 2020, and the Treasurer is still struggling with providing 

accurate, complete reconciliations. 

 

More details on these items can be found in the Comments and Recommendations section of this letter. 
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Description of Records 

 

Cash Sheet – Sometimes referred to as the “Daily Balance Sheet,” this day-to-day record contains the total amount 

of money received and disbursed by the Treasurer.  It shows the amount of cash, each bank account activity, 

investment summary of activity, the deposits and withdrawals, and the receipts and disbursements for the day.  

Microsoft EXCEL is used to maintain this file with formulas to show balancing.  The Cash Sheet should balance 

each day and should balance to the Munis (see below) fund balance total.  See Exhibit D for example. 
 

Munis – Munis is an enterprise resource planning software from Tyler Technologies.  It is designed to handle public 

sector needs and is used by government agencies and schools.  The software system manages financial information 

for the County.  While not tested by the APA, this software combines and summarizes individual receipts and 

disbursements for each fund from other computer software systems in the County.  The other systems include 

TerraScan, VicToRy, Investment Tracker, and spreadsheets or data created by County Information Technology.  

Most reports are run in portable document format (PDF), an electronic image of text or text and graphics that 

looks like a printed document.  When larger reports are converted to EXCEL, the formatting is not always the same 

and comes across wrong. Per the Treasurer, Munis is the official record.    
 

TerraScan – TerraScan software is used to determine and accumulate real estate and personal property taxes and 

information for the County.  It is shared with the Assessor’s office. 
 

General Ledger Report – This is an EXCEL report generated from Munis.  This report reflects the amount of money 

received and disbursed, as well as the balance for each fund, including funds for both the County and the various 

political subdivisions therein, such as cities, fire districts, and sanitary improvement districts.  State fees received 

are also recorded.  
 

Investment Tracker – Investment Tracker is a “home grown” database developed by the County Information 

Technology (IT) staff.  It is the database used and maintained by the Treasurer to record all investments, interest, 

and other financial activity.  This database information is uploaded into Munis to distribute interest earned on 

investments. 
 

VicToRy – The Nebraska Department of Motor Vehicles VicToRy system went live October 15, 2019.  It was 

developed by FAST Enterprises as a modernized vehicle registration and titling system.  It advances electronic 

registrations using Automated Clearing House (ACH), an electronic bank-to-bank money transfer, and enhances 

credit card payments.  These payments go directly into the Treasurer’s bank accounts from online services. 
 

Please note that the County uses numerous computer systems to record financial information, and not all detailed 

information is interfaced into one system.  This made it very difficult to accumulate the specific information needed.  

In some cases, reports could not be put into a usable spreadsheet, and the APA had to re-enter them by hand into 

EXCEL in order for them to be useful.   
 

Background 
 

The County is one of 93 counties in Nebraska and has a County seat located in Papillion.  The Treasurer is elected 

to a four-year term and is responsible for the collection and distribution of various types of local and State receipts.  

Brian Zuger was elected Treasurer on November 6, 2018, and took office on January 3, 2019.  Despite being the 

elected Treasurer, Mr. Zuger is not required to be an accountant; however, he is responsible for hiring adequate 

staff to ensure that the office runs smoothly, accounts are balanced, and all monies received by the County are 

recorded accurately.  If a county treasurer does not handle accounts correctly, Neb. Rev. Stat. § 23-1603 (Cum. 

Supp. 2018) provides for his or her removal from office, as follows:  
 

If any county treasurer neglects or refuses to render any account or settlement required by law, fails or neglects to 

account for any balance due the state, county, township, school district, or any other municipal subdivision, or is 

guilty of any other misconduct in office, the county board may forthwith remove the county treasurer from office, and 

appoint some suitable person to perform the duties of the county treasurer until a successor is elected or appointed 

and qualified. 
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The County received a 2019 fiscal year audit from the accounting firm BerganKDV, LLC.  The 2020 fiscal year 

audit is currently underway by Hayes & Associates, LLC.  For the period July 1, 2019, through September 30, 2020, 

per the Sarpy County Claims online, the County has paid these entities the following amounts: 

Check 

Date Department Payee 

Amount  

Paid Payment Description 

9/24/2019 MISC GENERAL BERGANKDV $ 11,000.00  AUDIT FEES 

10/29/2019 MISC GENERAL BERGANKDV $ 11,000.00  AUDIT FEES 

10/29/2019 KENO BERGANKDV $ 5,250.00  AUDIT FEES 

12/3/2019 MISC GENERAL BERGANKDV $ 11,000.00  AUDIT FEES 

3/3/2020 MISC GENERAL BERGANKDV $ 11,000.00  AUDIT FEES 

4/7/2020 MISC GENERAL BERGANKDV $ 26,700.00  AUDIT FEES 
     $ 75,950.00  AUDIT FEES SUB-TOTAL 

5/19/2020 MISC GENERAL BERGANKDV $ 12,913.00  CONSULTING FEES 

6/16/2020 TREASURER BERGANKDV $ 5,737.50  CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

6/30/2020 MISC GENERAL BERGANKDV $ 16,087.00  CONSULTING FEES 

8/11/2020 TREASURER BERGANKDV $ 3,350.00  CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

8/18/2020 TREASURER BERGANKDV $ 25,327.00  CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

9/29/2020 MISC GENERAL BERGANKDV $ 4,340.75  CONSULTING FEES 

9/29/2020 TREASURER BERGANKDV $ 6,701.60  CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

9/29/2020 TREASURER BERGANKDV $ 10,623.75  CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

9/29/2020 TREASURER BERGANKDV $ 20,962.52  CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

      $ 106,043.12  CONTRACTUAL SERVICES SUB-TOTAL 

Total Paid from 7/1/2019 through 9/30/2020 $ 181,993.12    

     
Check 

Date Department Payee 

Amount  

Paid Payment Description 

10/1/2019 MISC GENERAL MAYDEW $ 2,025.00  CONSULTING FEES 

10/15/2019 MISC GENERAL MAYDEW $ 2,737.50  CONSULTING FEES 

10/29/2019 MISC GENERAL MAYDEW $ 2,362.50  CONSULTING FEES 

11/12/2019 MISC GENERAL MAYDEW $ 3,450.00  CONSULTING FEES 

11/26/2019 MISC GENERAL MAYDEW $ 2,212.50  CONSULTING FEES 

12/10/2019 MISC GENERAL MAYDEW $ 2,700.00  CONSULTING FEES 

12/23/2019 MISC GENERAL MAYDEW $ 2,568.75  CONSULTING FEES 

1/14/2020 MISC GENERAL MAYDEW $ 975.00  CONSULTING FEES 

2/4/2020 TREASURER MAYDEW $ 787.50  CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

2/25/2020 TREASURER MAYDEW $ 2,400.00  CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

3/3/2020 TREASURER MAYDEW $ 1,500.00  CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

3/10/2020 TREASURER MAYDEW $ 1,200.00  CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

3/24/2020 TREASURER MAYDEW $ 600.00  CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

4/21/2020 TREASURER MAYDEW $ 2,006.25  CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

Total Paid from 7/1/2019 through 9/30/2020 $ 27,525.00  CONTRACTUAL SERVICES SUB-TOTAL 

     
Check 

Date Department Payee 

Amount 

Paid Payment Description 

9/29/2020 MISC GENERAL HAYES & ASSOCIATES $ 5,000.00  AUDIT FEES 

7/21/2020 MISC GENERAL HAYES & ASSOCIATES $ 3,500.00  AUDIT FEES 

Total Paid from 7/1/2019 through 9/30/2020 $ 8,500.00    
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Because BerganKDV, LLC, conducted the County fiscal year 2019 audit, and Hayes & Associates, LLC, had 

undertaken already the fiscal year 2020 audit, the APA performed only limited procedures – specifically, an 

examination of the balancing and reconciling processes and information in the Treasurer’s office, as well as an 

investigation of 80 hours of questioned time paid to the Deputy Treasurer, Dan Templeton.   
 

Having been apprised of concerns by various individuals, the APA first requested financial records from the 

Treasurer on April 13, 2020.  That request contained the following:  
 

 

1. Please provide the following information related to Dan Templeton: 

a) Timesheets and Leave Balance Reports for June, July, and August 2019 

b) Pay stubs for July and August 2019 

c) Hire date and leave earnings amounts per pay period or month. 

2. Please provide a copy of the March 31, 2020 daily balance sheet.   

3. Please provide the bank statements for all County bank accounts, including the credit card account, as of March 

31, 2020.  

4. Please provide copies of all bank reconciliations for all bank accounts, including the credit card account, as of 

March 31, 2020.   

 
 

Because the requested information was not forthcoming, the APA made numerous telephone calls, as well as sent 

a number of email messages to the Treasurer in a follow-up effort to obtain it.  Then, on May 5, 2020, the APA 

received the following response (in red) via the Chief Deputy County Attorney: 
 

1. Can you please tell us the month that the bank reconciliations were last completed and reconciled to the daily 

balance sheet?  Reconciliations are performed to the “Cash Sheet” on a daily basis.  The last bank reconciliations 

were completed on March 20, 2020. 

 

2. Who is the consultant hired to help with the reconciliation process?  How long have they been hired?  Is there a 

contract or agreement for these services?  If so, please provide. The Treasurer’s Office engaged the services of 

Catherine Demes-Maydew in December 2019.  Her practice was absorbed by BerganKDV in early February 

2020.  The Treasurer’s Office is negotiating a longer term relationship for services with her.  The engagement 

letter is attached.  (See Exhibit A.) 

 

3. It is our understanding that Dan Templeton took a two week vacation in July 2019 for a trip to Hawaii.  This does 

not appear to be reflected on his timesheets.  Can you explain why?  Dan Templeton is the Chief Deputy Treasurer.  

As the only “at will” employee in the Country Treasurer’s Office Dan serves “at the pleasure” of the elected 

official which means that Dan’s work hours are considered 24-7 and as needed.  As is the practice of many Chief 

Deputies, Dan is in the office by around 6:30 a.m. daily (long before public hours).  Many days Dan stays in the 

office until after 6:00pm (well after public hours are over) and in many cases after all employees have left for the 

day.  This doesn’t even begin to account for the number of hours Dan spends engaged in the community, during 

his evenings or on the weekends.  As a condition of his employment, and knowing the amount of work Dan was 

going to be giving the county outside the standard 40 hour work week (for which he does not get overtime or 

comp time), Brian agreed to allow Dan to take his previously scheduled and paid for vacation with his family and 

did not charge him vacation leave. 

 
The APA verified that Deputy Treasurer Templeton took two weeks (80 hours) of vacation leave in July 2019.  Like 

other County employees, he was accruing vacation and sick leave at that time.  However, Deputy Treasurer 

Templeton received regular pay for this time and was not charged any leave on his timesheets or paystubs.  The 

County Treasurer authorized the leave payment.  Made aware of the situation, the County Attorney’s office 

approved it because Deputy Treasurer Templeton was an “at will” employee.   
 

Despite being unable to find a specific State statute or County policy addressing this situation, the APA believes 

that government pay should be received only for actual work performed or actual leave earned.  As the Nebraska 

Attorney General has opined regarding payments of public funds, “Nebraska law generally requires work be 

performed in order for payment to be received.” Op. Att’y Gen. 95071 (Sept. 13, 1995).  Conversely, when a public 

official or employee uses vacation or sick leave, the amount of that leave should be recorded and subtracted from 

his or her accrued total leave. 
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The APA had not yet received the Treasurer’s bank reconciliations for March 31, 2020.  On May 5, 2020, the APA 

sent the following table to the Treasurer to illustrate what information was needed – specifically, the Treasurer’s 

own detailed reconciliations of the Bank Balances to Book Balances for that date:  

 
Bank Balance 3-31 Daily Bank Balance 3/31 Variances 

Pinnacle Bank $ 42,197,402.30  $ 28,832,991.18  $ (13,364,411.12) 

Pinnacle Bank-MMKT $ 21,313,599.86  $ 21,327,544.80  $ 13,944.94  

Pinnacle Bank-KENO $ 106,974.46  $ 106,985.71  $ 11.25  

Pinnacle Bank-June Inve $ 294.20  
 

$ (294.20) 

Pinnacle Bank-July Inve $ 10,307.06  
 

$ (10,307.06) 

Pinnacle Bank-Real Estate $ 11,478,256.65  $ 8,872,040.84  $ (2,606,215.81) 

Pinnacle Bank-DMV $ 6,076,073.91  $ 5,832,903.40  $ (243,170.51) 

Amer.Natl MMKT $ 251,306.03  $ 251,324.36  $ 18.33  

NPAIT-MMKT $ 27,369,677.72  
 

$ (27,369,677.72) 

Access Bank-DMV $ 25,654.84  $ 60,646.94  $ 34,992.10  

Access Bank-MMKT $ 7,998,952.29  
 

$ (7,998,952.29) 

Mutual Omaha MMKT $ 248,660.87  $ 249,300.98  $ 640.11  

Wells Fargo MMKT $ 2,687,155.51  $ 4,809,076.55  $ 2,121,921.04  

5 Points Bank MMKT $ 14,550,214.98  $ 10,019,388.31  $ (4,530,826.67) 

Core Bank ICS $ 29,246,623.25  $ 25,518.70  $ (29,221,104.55) 

Core Bank MMKT $ 44,023,491.98  
 

$ (44,023,491.98) 

RBC Dain Rauscher $ 246,232.21  $ 246,945.39  $ 713.18  

Investments $ 34,180,442.97  $ 6,150,443.15  $ (28,029,999.82) 

Total Banks $ 242,011,321.09  $ 86,785,110.31  $ (155,226,210.78) 

 

In the midst of the COVID-19 pandemic, State and local government offices were closed, and both APA and County 

staff were working from home.  Nevertheless, correspondence regarding the requested reconciliations continued.  

Given the circumstances, the APA was patient with the delayed responses, understanding that the Treasurer was 

likely preoccupied with his day-to-day activities.  Likewise, the COVID-19 pandemic made it difficult for the APA 

to travel to the County during that period. 

 

On July 15, 2020, Assistant Deputy Auditor Deann Haeffner and other APA staff traveled to the Treasurer’s office 

to meet with him, his staff, and Catherine Demes-Maydew.  During that visit, it was noted that the bank 

reconciliations were not complete or accurate, and they did not reconcile to the Munis fund balances.  Ms. Demes-

Maydew acknowledged helping with the reconciliations, which remained incomplete.  The Treasurer was unaware 

of the need to reconcile the Cash Sheet balances to the Munis fund balances.  The APA spent most of the day 

reviewing the various office systems, resolving some issues with the reconciliation process, and explaining that the 

fund balances must agree in total to the cash, bank, and investments.   

 

The Treasurer planned to work on the June 30, 2020, reconciliations and report upon them to us.  As of 

July 15, 2020, from the information on hand, there was over a variance of more than $10,000,000 between the daily 

balance sheet and the Munis fund balances.  Moreover, the amount shown as investments was over $7,000,000 less 

than the actual amount recorded in the investment tracker. 

 

After that visit, the APA decided that enough time and resources had been spent trying to find the underlying cause 

the Treasurer’s apparent inability to reconcile his office accounts.   

 

The Treasurer is in control of over $130 million on a daily basis, making his obvious accounting shortcomings 

particularly grievous.   
 

Consequently, the APA’s Special Audit Manager, Mary Avery, sent the following email message to the Sarpy 

County Attorney’s office on July 15, 2020.   
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From: Avery, Mary  

Sent: Wednesday, July 15, 2020 5:38 PM 
To: Bonnie Moore <bmoore@sarpy.com>; Lee Kenneth Polikov <lpolikov@sarpy.com> 

Cc: Brian Zuger <bzuger@sarpy.com>; Haeffner, Deann <deann.haeffner@nebraska.gov> 

Subject: Sarpy Co Treasurer Information 
 

Lee and Bonnie, 

I wanted to give you a heads-up.  As you know we have been looking into the balancing at the Sarpy County Treasurer’s office.  We have been 
working with Brian Zuger, and his hired consultant Catherine, to get the banks reconciled and the books tied out.  They felt they were fairly 

balanced and we could come and visit. 

Today, Deann Haeffner and two of our experienced AIC’s went to Sarpy County to visit and see if they were reconciled.  It turns out that they 
did have some of the Banks accounts reconciled; however, the main bank account was only reconciled to May 8, 2020.  However, there is a 

bigger issue.  The Fund and Book balances to do not reconcile to the Cash, Bank and investments on hand.  It appears to be over 7 million dollars 

short.  Deann spent most of the day explaining to Brian and Catherine how the records are supposed to balance and to what they are to balance.  
It appear to have been a lack of knowledge and lack of understanding of how the office records really work.  They are embarrassed and do not 

want it in the press that they are that far off.  The issue is if the Courthouse closed today, you would need to come up with 7 million dollars in 

order to cover the fund balances on hand for the schools, cities, villages, etc. 
They wanted another week to see if they could figure out why and where it is off.  The last time it truly balanced was July of 2019. 

So, we are giving them a week to see if they can clear it up and find it after staff explained some steps and procedures to take.  Why am I bringing 

this to you?  If the balancing issues are not resolved and cleared to our satisfaction, we will determine it is necessary for us to complete an 

examination of the Sarpy County Treasurer’s Office in accordance Neb. Rev. Stat. § 84-304, which states in part, “To examine or cause to be 

examined, at the expense of the political subdivision, when the Auditor of Public Accounts determines such examination necessary …”  We 

will bill and charge the County actual expenses for any examination we do going forward after next week.  Deann and I will be out of the office 
until Monday.  If you have questions, please feel free to reach out to us at any time. 

THANKS 

 

 

Meanwhile, the Treasurer continued to work on the grossly deficient office reconciliations.  On July 31, 2020, he 

sent Assistant Deputy Auditor Deann Haeffner the following email message: 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

From: Brian Zuger <bzuger@sarpy.com>  

Sent: Friday, July 31, 2020 7:53 AM 
To: Haeffner, Deann <deann.haeffner@nebraska.gov> 

Subject: Follow-up on Sarpy County Treasurer 

Deann, 

I am sorry I am just now getting this to you I really was trying to get this done earlier in the week.  I want to give you a brief update on where we 

are.  We along with BerganKDV have submitted documentation to our county attorney’s office and are waiting final confirmation.  Once we receive 

that I will be sending you an updated spread sheet. 
As I have stated all along we were able to conclude that the breakdown occurred in a very manual process of “tying” our investments to our cash 

sheet, this issue has been resolved and we are in the process of defining how we move forward.   

Any “process improvement” will include  
Working with BerganKDV to define and document a better process flow.  This will include additional training for existing staff to help them better 

understand their role in our processes. 

Conversion from our manual (excel based) tracking methods to fully utilizing Munis (the county general ledger system).  I am not sure why but the 
treasurer’s office never adopted modules which are available to modernize and automate many of our processes.  This should provide better 

transparency and more efficiency when working with other county departments who rely on accurate and up to date data out of our office. 
I believe they should be getting back to me today and I will forward our findings.  I will be available early next week should you have any additional 

questions or concerns. 

Brian P. Zuger 

 

 

On August 5, 2020, two staff members from the APA returned to the Treasurer’s office with the understanding that 

the reconciliations were complete.  Upon reviewing the information presented, the APA determined that the 

reconciliations were anything but complete; some numbers in the documentation reviewed were reversed, and others 

appear to have been included randomly and could not be supported by or traced to anything.   

 

In a subsequent conversation with the Treasurer, the APA indicated that staff from BerganKDV, LLC, apparently 

did not understand how to reconcile, and the records provided were not accurate or complete.  The Treasurer was 

then asked for electronic copies of all the reports and bank information, which the APA would use to complete the 

reconciliations.  The APA asked that the information be put in EXCEL.  However, the majority was sent in PDF, 

and the APA had to convert or re-enter it into EXCEL in order to complete the reconciliations.   

 

mailto:bzuger@sarpy.com
mailto:deann.haeffner@nebraska.gov
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On August 7, 2020, Jodi Woodward from BerganKDV, LLC, telephoned Assistant Deputy Auditor Deann Haeffner.  

She explained that Bergan KDV, LLC, was not responsible for the failed reconciliations and had not been hired or 

engaged to help the Treasurer with his financial records.  According to Ms. Woodward, BerganKDV, LLC, was not 

at fault for the failure of the office records to reconcile.  She wanted to set the record straight that BerganKDV, 

LLC, was hired to do a redesign, not deal with financial reconciliations.  The Assistant Deputy Auditor said she 

understood that the County’s financial records were to be forwarded to Hayes & Associates, LLC, the CPA firm 

conducting the fiscal year 2020 audit.  Ms. Woodward claimed her firm was doing that; however, when asked how 

the Treasurer’s unbalanced records could be forwarded, she did not have an answer.  

 

On August 19, 2020, Don Kelly, the County Board Chair, telephoned the APA’s Special Audit Manager, Mary 

Avery.  He wanted to know if everything was cleared with the Treasurer’s office and requested a copy of our 

findings.  The Special Audit Manager told him that the work was not complete, and the APA was still reviewing a 

large variance in the overall reconciliation.  Mr. Kelly asked to be notified when the APA planned to visit the 

County again, as he wanted the Board to be informed of the situation with the Treasurer’s records.  Special Audit 

Manager Avery agreed to notify him. 

 

By August 5, 2020, the Treasurer had provided the APA with some – but not nearly all – of the requested information 

needed to complete the reconciliation.  Consequently, APA staff planned to return to the County on 

August 25, 2020, to retrieve the missing records.  The County Attorney and County Board were informed of the 

expected visit and requested a meeting.  The County Board was told that the APA was still working to discover the 

cause of the variances in the reconciliations, and the Semi-Annual Statement published by the Treasurer showed a 

total variance of $1,970,234.16. 
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Copied below are emails from the APA informing Mr. Kelly and the Treasurer of the planned August 25, 2020, 

visit:   

 

 
From: Avery, Mary  

Sent: Thursday, August 20, 2020 9:45 AM 

To: Don Kelly <donkelly@sarpy.com>; Bonnie Moore <bmoore@sarpy.com>; lpolikov@sarpy.com 
Cc: Haeffner, Deann <deann.haeffner@nebraska.gov> 

Subject: Meeting with Sarpy Co. Treasurer 

 
Just to keep you updated.  We (Deann Haeffner and Mary Avery) are meeting with Brian on Tuesday 8/25/20 at 9:00 a.m.  We will be at his office 

most of the day trying to reconcile June 2020.  We had sent staff to Sarpy on two previous occasions and tried to explain issues that were not 

reconciled.  Brian and staff have been working on it and Brian had sent us some information through June; however, it still does not reconcile or 
balance. 

 

Per the Semi-annuals published, he even shows a shortage of $1,970,234.16 at 6/30/2020.  See below. The December 2019 published semi-annual 
statements balanced. 

  

 (See Semi-Annuals on Exhibit B & C) 

December 31,2019 Semi-Annual Statement $122,211,585.34  Funds  
$122,211,585.34 Cash/Investments  
$0.00  Variance    

June 30, 2020 Semi-Annual Statement $136,621,098.99  Funds  
$134,650,864.83  Cash/Investments  
$1,970,234.16  Variance (Short Cash/Inv.) 

 

We have other variances and a different shortage amount (larger) that we are still trying to work out the details and documentation to support his 

numbers.    
 

Just an FYI, we will start billing the County for our work, to date we have been working to try to resolve the balancing issues to no avail.  Thus, 

effective Tuesday, any time spent reconciling and assisting Sarpy County to balance, and understand what needs to reconcile and balance, will be 

billed at our actual costs. An itemized bill will be sent upon completion of the work. 
 

THANKS 

Mary Avery 
 

From: Brian Zuger <bzuger@sarpy.com>  

Sent: Thursday, August 20, 2020 9:06 AM 

To: Haeffner, Deann <deann.haeffner@nebraska.gov> 

Cc: Avery, Mary <mary.avery@nebraska.gov> 

Subject: RE: [EXT] Meeting 

Deann, 
Tuesday should be fine. 

Brian P. Zuger 
 

Sarpy County Treasurer 
1210 Golden Gate Drive  #1120 

Papillion, NE 68046 

Office:  (402) 593-2138 
Email:   bzuger@sarpy.com 

https://www.sarpy.com/offices/treasurer 
 

From: Haeffner, Deann <deann.haeffner@nebraska.gov>  

Sent: Wednesday, August 19, 2020 4:41 PM 

To: Brian Zuger <bzuger@sarpy.com> 
Cc: Avery, Mary <mary.avery@nebraska.gov> 

Subject: [EXT] Meeting 
 

Brian 
 

We need to come up next week and go over what you sent to us.  We are still seeing large numerous variances between your records.  We would 

like to meet with you and whomever has been working on the balancing.  That would include someone that knows how your various systems 

operate and how they interact and summarize numbers, Munis, Terrascan, GL Ledger, Cash Sheet, Investment Sheet, and any other systems you 
are using. 
 

How does Tuesday at 9:00 work? 
 

We will need space for two auditors (Mary Avery and I) with internet access so we can work thru the records.  Records I know we will need include: 

Detail July bank statement for the Pinnacle Account.  The one you sent only shows the summary of daily activity, it does not have detail of checks 

cleared or deposits. 
 

If you have questions, please let me know. 
 

Deann Haeffner 

 

mailto:bzuger@sarpy.com
mailto:deann.haeffner@nebraska.gov
mailto:mary.avery@nebraska.gov
mailto:bzuger@sarpy.com
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.sarpy.com%2Foffices%2Ftreasurer&data=02%7C01%7Cmary.avery%40nebraska.gov%7C5f0aa469a35f4ae7d42a08d845124873%7C043207dfe6894bf6902001038f11f0b1%7C0%7C0%7C637335292378566634&sdata=hN%2B0ctWcvLP8Cd3CaZKSuBsG9cVKPC%2FH8%2Bh1fpOwn4w%3D&reserved=0
mailto:deann.haeffner@nebraska.gov
mailto:bzuger@sarpy.com
mailto:mary.avery@nebraska.gov
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During that visit, the APA found that several bank accounts remained unreconciled, and the Treasurer asked for 

more time to complete those.  Other issues – as disclosed in the Comments and Recommendations section of this 

letter – were also discussed, which did help to resolve some of the variances; however, those issues also contributed 

to the financial records now reflecting the cash and bank accounts being long compared to the fund balances.   

 

The APA returned to the County on August 31, 2020, to try to resolve additional questions that had arisen with the 

records, but the Treasurer was still in the process of reconciling the credit card bank accounts for June 30, 2020, so 

the work could not be completed. 

 

The Treasurer sent the APA additional information on September 11, 2020.  Because of the time and manpower 

needed to deal with the political subdivision budgets that were coming due, however, the APA was unable to return 

to the County until September 28, 2020.  The Treasurer had tried to contact the APA to let them know the computers 

were down; however, the APA had not received the voice messages prior to arriving.  Upon arrival on that day, 

they were told that the Treasurer’s computer systems were down.  The APA went over some of the items still 

needed, but the Treasurer said that he needed Munis in order to address our requests.  One of the items requested 

was read-only access to Munis to verify interest receipts and distributions; to date, that access has not been provided.   

 

During that same visit, the Treasurer was also asked to provide the APA with the August 31, 2020, cash sheet, 

reconciliations, and details of balancing, which would facilitate an evaluation of the office’s current reconciliation 

status.  The Treasurer promised to provide that information by the next day, so the APA staff prepared a list of items 

needed and departed.  Upon returning to the Lincoln office, the APA sent a follow-up email message to the 

Treasurer, reiterating both specific details of the earlier request and the questions asked.  Two days later, the 

Treasurer sent a short response, saying that the information would be provided by the next day.  When finally 

received, the promised communication did not specifically answer all of the APA’s questions, grant any access to 

Munis, or provide the August 31, 2020, information requested.   

 

This constitutes a summary of the APA’s less-than-satisfactory interaction with the Treasurer to date.  Comments 

and recommendations, based upon that interaction, follow.  

 

The APA wishes to emphasize that our preliminary audit work has focused exclusively upon the Treasurer’s cash, 

investments, bank accounts, daily balance sheets, and Munis fund balances.  The APA did not test receipts, 

distributions, disbursements, and compliance items.  However, due to the unacceptable condition of the Treasurer’s 

records and reconciliations, our focus will be expanded to include those – and possibly other – items during the 

upcoming attestation. 

 

Comments and Recommendations 

 

During our review of the Treasurer’s financial records, we noted the following: 

 

1. Lack of Access to Records and Cooperation 

 

From April 13, 2020, through September 30, 2020, the APA has been repeatedly denied access to the Treasurer’s 

actual financial records.  The APA was met with continual delays and other impediments when trying to obtain 

bank statements, reconciliations, cash sheets, investment reports, and supporting documentation.  This blatant 

obstruction continued for months.  Additionally, the APA sought read-only access to Munis, which was never 

provided.  The County’s IT department was able to produce some reports from Munis; however, those documents 

were not detailed or in a useable format, which prevented immediate identification and resolution of various issues.  

 

The APA also requested subsequent Cash Sheets and reconciliations to see how the Treasurer was balancing.  

Specifically, the APA asked for August 31, 2020, documents to review the progress made, after the Treasurer had 

been notified of specific errors and other issues.  Having provided that notification, the APA hoped to confirm that 

the Treasurer had corrected the disclosed errors and issues.  Due to the Treasurer’s failure to provide the requested 

documentation, though, that anticipated confirmation was rendered impossible.     
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Additionally, the APA was prohibited from engaging in direct one-on-one conversations with office staff unless the 

Treasurer was present.  All questions had to be posed directly to him, and any responses to those inquiries had to 

come directly from him.  While pleasant and communicative, the Treasurer lacked the knowledge and expertise to 

answer even the most basic technical questions, much less understand the record-keeping and balancing processes 

required by his own office.  The Treasurer continually tried to sidestep specific questions about the documentation 

needed and other important matters.  At first, he tried to have Catherine Demes-Maydew, the hired consultant, 

included in his conversation with the APA so she could respond to various questions.  It soon became clear, 

however, that she did not want to be involved in conversations with the APA.  

 

The Treasurer and consultant tried to imply that the APA was inquiring about procedures unique to State agencies 

and, therefore, inapplicable to a county office.  Nothing could be further from the truth.  The same reconciliation 

procedures should take place in the office of every county treasurer in Nebraska.  All treasurers should have a Cash 

Sheet that reconciles to the activity of the day and, at the end of the month, reconciles to the bank statements and 

the fund balances of their counties. 

 

While initially patient with timing issues related to the absence of personnel due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the 

APA noted that the Treasurer’s delayed responses and overall uncooperativeness did not seem to improve after his 

staff returned to the office. 

 

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 23-1612 (Cum. Supp. 2018) states, in part, the following: 
 

Every county officer, and the deputy and assistants of every county officer shall, on demand, exhibit to any examiner 

all books, papers, records, and accounts pertaining to the office and shall truthfully answer all questions asked by 

such examiner touching the affairs of the office.  Any person who fails or refuses to comply with this section shall be 

guilty of a Class V misdemeanor. 

 

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 84-305 (Cum. Supp. 2018) provides the following, in relevant part: 
 

(1) The Auditor of Public Accounts shall have access to any and all information and records, confidential or otherwise, 

of any public entity, in whatever form or mode the records may be, unless the auditor is denied such access by federal 

law or explicitly named and denied such access by state law.  If such a law exists, the public entity shall provide the 

auditor with a written explanation of its inability to produce such information and records and, after reasonable 

accommodations are made, shall grant the auditor access to all information and records or portions thereof that can 

legally be reviewed. 

 

(2) Upon receipt of a written request by the Auditor of Public Accounts for access to any information or records, the 

public entity shall provide to the auditor as soon as is practicable and without delay, but not more than three business 

days after actual receipt of the request, either (a) the requested materials or (b)(i) if there is a legal basis for refusal 

to comply with the request, a written denial of the request together with the information specified in subsection (1) of 

this section or (ii) if the entire request cannot with reasonable good faith efforts be fulfilled within three business days 

after actual receipt of the request due to the significant difficulty or the extensiveness of the request, a written 

explanation, including the earliest practicable date for fulfilling the request, and an opportunity for the auditor to 

modify or prioritize the items within the request.  No delay due to the significant difficulty or the extensiveness of any 

request for access to information or records shall exceed three calendar weeks after actual receipt of such request by 

any public entity.  The three business days shall be computed by excluding the day the request is received, after which 

the designated period of time begins to run.  Business day does not include a Saturday, a Sunday, or a day during 

which the offices of the custodian of the public records are closed. 

 

(3) When any employee of the Auditor of Public Accounts conducts an audit or examination of any public entity, the 

public entity shall provide suitable accommodations for such employee of the auditor at the location where the 

requested information and records are kept or stored. Such accommodations shall include desks or tables and chairs, 

electrical outlets, and Internet access if such access is available . . . . 
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Neb. Rev. Stat. § 84-305.01 (Cum. Supp. 2018) provides the following: 
 

Any person who willfully fails to comply with the provisions of section 84-305 who otherwise willfully obstructs or 

hinders the conduct of an audit, examination, or related activity by the Auditor of Public Accounts or who willfully 

misleads or attempts to mislead any person charged with the duty of conducting such audit, examination, or related 

activity shall be guilty of a Class II misdemeanor. 

 

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-924 (Reissue 2016) says the following: 

(1) A public servant commits official misconduct if he knowingly violates any statute or lawfully adopted rule or 

regulation relating to his official duties. 

 
(2) Official misconduct is a Class II misdemeanor. 

 

Good internal control and sound accounting practices require procedures to ensure that the Treasurer not only 

performs his official duties competently and faithfully but also responds timely and appropriately to any inquiry by 

the APA regarding his activities, providing requested documents in accordance with State statute. 
 

Without such procedures, there is an increased risk for not only loss of County funds and diminishment of public 

trust but also possible criminal sanctions.  

 

We recommend the Treasurer implement procedures to ensure not only competent 

and faithful performance of his official duties but also timely and appropriate 

response to any inquiry by the APA regarding his activities, including the provision 

of requested documents in accordance with State statute.  Because the present 

comment points to possible violations of State statute, we are forwarding this 

information to the County Attorney for further review. 

 

2. Office Accountability 

 

The Treasurer lacked procedures for reconciling or comparing the amount of money received and on hand, as 

recorded on the daily Cash Sheet, to the amounts on the General Ledger Report or the Balance Sheet in Munis.  For 

June 30, 2020, the following was noted: 

  

 On July 15, 2020, the Treasurer presented the APA with a General Ledger, a Cash Sheet, and a Balance 

Sheet, each showing a different figure for the June 30, 2020, balance.  Those variances are detailed in the 

table below: 

 
 

Total Balance 

Variance with 

Cash Sheet 

General Ledger Report 

(See Exhibit I) $ 136,621,098.99 $ 1,970,234.16 

Munis Balances $ 123,870,197.58 $ 10,780,667.25 

Cash Sheet (See Exhibit D & I) $ 134,650,864.83  

 

 On August 5, 2020, the APA returned to the Treasurer’s office with the understanding that the 

reconciliations were completed.  However, upon examination, the APA found that the variances still existed 

and could not be explained.   

 

 Further investigation by the APA on August 25, 2020, revealed that payroll disbursements of $1,965,556.23 

were reflected on the Cash Sheet on June 30, 2020, but had not been recorded in the General Ledger until 

July 2020.  Additionally, a posting error on January 10, 2014, in Munis was discovered for $4,799.38.  

There was a remaining variance of $121.45 (-$669.75 accounts payable issue and $548.30 unidentified 

difference in reports).  This can be seen on the IT Monthly Balance Amounts spreadsheet.  The adjusted 

General Ledger amount was $134,655,542.76 ($136,621,098.99 - $1,965,556.23).  See Exhibit F. 
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 It was determined that the variance noted between the Munis Balance and the Cash Sheet was a result of 

the Munis Balances not pulling figures forward correctly from the individual funds.  For example, the Munis 

Balances showed Investments of $60,046,638.72.  When totaled, however, the individual fund investments 

were actually only $12,750,000.  No one knows why this amount shows on Munis, but it has not been 

corrected on the system. 

 

 
 

 For June 30, 2020, the Treasurer posted to the County website a signed and certified semi-annual report.  

According to that document, the balance of the County’s cash and investments was $134,650,864.83, and 

the fund balances totaled $136,621,098.99, resulting in a shortage variance of $1,970,234.16.  These items 

should balance, as seen on the December 31, 2019, semi-annual report.  See Exhibits B and C. 

 

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 23-1605 (Cum. Supp. 2018) states, in part, the following: 
 

(1)(a)During the months of January and July of each year, the county treasurer shall cause a tabulated 

statement of the affairs of the county treasurer’s office to be published in a legal newspaper published in the 

county.  In counties having more than two hundred fifty thousand inhabitants, the statement shall be 

published in a daily legal newspaper published in the county. 

 

* * * * 

 

(d) The statement shall show the receipts and disbursements of the county treasurer’s office for the last 

preceding six months ending June 30 and December 31, including (i) the amount of money received and for 

what fund category, (ii) the amount of disbursements and from what fund category, (iii) the ending fund 

balance in each fund category, (iv) the amount of outstanding warrants or orders registered and unpaid, (v) 

the total balance, and (vi) the total amount of unpaid claims of the county as of June 30 and December 31 of 

each year, as certified to the county treasurer by the county clerk. 

 

 Upon reviewing the Cash Sheet, the APA determined that the bank balances were not reflected accurately.  

On August 13, 2020, the APA was presented with an updated June 30, 2020, Cash Sheet that reflected 

changes to bank account balances.  See Exhibit E.  

 

o Transfers between bank accounts had not been posted correctly to the Cash Sheet, resulting in the 

need to add a “Posting Adjustments” column. 

 

o Interest in the amount of $406,382.85 was added to the June 30, 2020, Cash Sheet, but the receipts 

were not issued in Munis until July 2020.  The Cash Sheet is on a cash basis, so these should not 

have been recorded until receipted. 

 

o Interest receipted in July in the amount of $34,504.46 was posted incorrectly on the Cash Sheet to 

the NPAIT MMKT account; however, this interest was actually related to an investment account. 
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o An investment transaction was posted incorrectly to the Cash Sheet several times during the month 

of June 2020; at the end of the month, it was still not correct.  The table below details those improper 

postings: 
 

Date 

Checking 

Accounts 

MMKT 

Accounts 

Investment 

Accounts 

June 10, 2020 $ (1,190,000) $ 1,190,000  

June 17, 2020 $ 1,190,000 $ (1,190,000)  

June 29, 2020  $ (1,190,000) $ 1,190,000 

June 30, 2020  $ 1,190,000 $ (1,190,000) 

Total $ - $ - $ - 

Actually Occurred in 

Bank Not Corrected Yet $ (1,190,000)  $ 1,190,000 

 

 As of the date of this letter, an unidentified long variance remains between the Cash Sheet and the General 

Ledger on June 30, 2020, in the amount of $362,251.71.  See Exhibit F.   
 

 The numbers on the Cash Sheet were changed numerous times from July to the date of this letter. 
 

Good internal control and sound accounting practices require procedures to ensure that: 1) the Treasurer reconciles 

the Cash Sheet to the General Ledger on a monthly basis, at a minimum; 2) the Cash Sheet is balanced and includes 

all daily activity; 3) the Treasurer keeps accurate records and does not erroneously balance the assets of the office 

to the liabilities thereof; and 4) any reconciling variances or posting errors are corrected immediately.     
 

Without such procedures, there is an increased risk of inadequate reconciliation practices or posting errors causing, 

among other things, fund balances to be reflected incorrectly, resulting in the in the possible loss of County funds. 
 

We recommend the Treasurer implement procedures to ensure that the Cash sheet 

reconciles to the General Ledger on a monthly basis, at a minimum.  Those same 

procedures should ensure also that the Cash Sheet is balanced and includes all daily 

activity.  Additionally, the procedures should ensure that accurate records are kept, 

and office assets are balanced to office liabilities.  Finally, the procedures should 

ensure that any reconciling variances or posting errors are corrected immediately. 
 

3. Bank Reconciliations Not Completed 
 

The Treasurer did not reconcile the County’s bank accounts in a timely manner.  As discussed in the “Background” 

section herein, the Treasurer did not have accurate bank reconciliations on hand for several months.   
 

 The June 30, 2020, main checking account reconciliation was received on August 13, 2020.  Even after 

adjusting for errors involving the improper posting of interest, other posting issues, unreceipted ACHs, and 

various reconciling adjustments, an unknown variance of $6.42 remained.   
 

 The other checking accounts were also not reconciled timely.  When the reconciliations for June 30, 2020, 

were received on September 11, 2020, they reflected the following unknown variances: 
 

Motor Vehicle Account $ 33,419.29 (Short) 

Real Estate Account $ 11,310.43 (Short) 

Refund Account $ 7,456.38 (Short) 
 

Further review by the APA determined that outstanding deposits were not included in the reconciliation, 

resulting in the following adjusted unknown variances: 
 

Motor Vehicle Account $ 35,847.33 (Long) 

Real Estate Account $ 48,231.25 (Long) 

Refund Account $ 2,692.01 (Short) 
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The Treasurer provided the reconciliation on September 11, 2020; however, the details of outstanding 

checks were not provided.  The APA requested that detail.  On October 2, 2020, the Treasurer sent an 

updated reconciliation, changing the outstanding checks amount by $4,764.37, which reduced the shortage.  

The APA’s concern is why this was not found in the original reconciliation provided.  If the Treasurer was 

actually reconciling and accounting for outstanding checks and other items in detail, as previously 

suggested by the APA, this should not have occurred.  See Exhibit G. 
 

Good internal control and sound accounting practices require procedures to ensure that bank reconciliations are 

completed, at least, monthly.  This necessarily entails researching, identifying, and correcting all reconciling items 

without delay, as well as resolving any unknown variances. 
 

Without such procedures, there is an increased risk of errors going undetected, resulting in the loss or misuse of 

County funds.  Additionally, political subdivision fund balances may not be reflected accurately until all items are 

reconciled and tie out. 
 

We recommend the Treasurer implement procedures to ensure that bank 

reconciliations are completed, at least, monthly.  All reconciling items should be 

researched, identified, and corrected as soon as possible.  In addition, any unknown 

variances need to be resolved. 
 

4. Investment Records Not Complete or Accurate 
 

On July 15, 2020, the APA received a listing from the Investment Tracker database for the individual certificates 

of deposit (CDs) and treasury bills that the Treasurer was holding to support the amount of investments reflected 

on the June 30, 2020, Cash Sheet.  The Investment Tracker listing totaled $26,132,359.43, compared to the Cash 

Sheet total of $34,734,261.64 (See Exhibit D), resulting in a shortage variance of $8,601,902.21 (See Exhibit H).  

Further review revealed that the original Investment Tracker listing did not include all CDs issued by the banks in 

the name of the Treasurer.  Among the CDs not listed are those detailed in the table below:    
 

Investment Amount 

NPAIT CD $ 5,420,735.06  

Five Points CD  $ 3,000,000.00  

Pinnacle Bank CDARS $ 977,236.93 

Wells Fargo Treasury Bill $ 2,940,000.00 

Total Not Listed on Investment Tracker $ 12,337,971.99 

 

Also, the Investment Tracker recorded amounts considerably larger than those actually in the bank.  Take, for 

example the following: 
 

 Five Points bank CD was recorded $55,000 more than actual CD amount per bank. 
 

 NPAIT amount was recorded $109,210.58 more than investment record per bank. 
 

To clarify, two balancing procedures must be completed for investments: 1) balancing the Investment Tracker to 

the actual bank statements; and 2) balancing the Investment Tracker amounts to the Cash Sheet. 
 

The revised Cash Sheet received on August 13, 2020, reflected an investment balance of $37,839,155.46, but this 

balance included interest not receipted until July, along with numerous posting errors (See Exhibit F).  As of the 

date of this letter, there is an unknown long variance of $518,201.28 between the Cash Sheet and the bank balances.   
 

Good internal control and sound accounting practices require procedures to ensure that: 1) investment records are 

always maintained at the current value of the investment; 2) the listing of investments is complete and accurate at 

all times; and 3) investment reports are provided daily to the preparers of the daily Cash Sheets to ensure accurate 

recording. 
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Without such procedures, there is an increased risk for errors that could result in the loss of County funds.   
 

We recommend the Treasurer implement procedures to ensure that investment 

records are always maintained at the current value of the investment, and the listing 

of investments is complete and accurate at all times.  These reports should be 

provided daily to the individuals preparing the daily Cash Sheets to ensure that 

everything is being recorded accurately. 
 

5. Interest Earned, Recorded, and Accurate 
 

In light of the issues surrounding investments, the APA wanted to review the General Ledger detail for all interest 

accounts.  The APA requested that General Ledger detail to determine if the interest received and recorded could 

be verified.  Obtaining this information has been a very difficult process, despite the fact that the APA sought to 

acquire it through read-only access to Munis.  As of October 6, 2020, the requested access had still not been 

provided; however, the County Board Chair has learned of the ongoing delay and is currently working to obtain the 

access needed by the APA to review the requested General Ledger details. 
 

The APA did receive a summary of interest receipted, which is shown in the table below:   
 

 
 

Though presently unable to review the General Ledger detail for all interest accounts, through read-only access to 

Munis, which would allow for verification of interest received and recorded, the APA has noted that the above table 

reveals certain variances and other issues that need to be clarified.   
 

Thus, compliance with the APA’s request for access to the interest information is not only imperative for the sake 

of proper verification but also – as explained in Comment and Recommendation #1 (“Lack of Access to Records 

and Cooperation”) herein – required by law. 
 

Good internal control and sound accounting practices require procedures to ensure that all interest received is 

properly recorded and verified.  Those same procedures should ensure also that the Treasurer responds timely and 

appropriately, to any inquiry by the APA for access to information, including that needed to perform such 

verification.  

Month Amount

Jul-19 $174,712.49

Aug-19 $143,739.37

Sep-19 $266,401.58

Oct-19 $353,171.03

Nov-19 $122,435.84

Dec-19 $62,337.39

Sub-Total 6 months $1,122,797.70

Jan-20 $102,146.43

Feb-20 $104,139.35

Mar-20 $43,875.72

Apr-20 $86,451.84

May-20 $459,969.71

Jun-20 $21,406.87

Sub-Total 6 months $817,989.92

Jul-20 $286,222.70

Aug-20 $339,214.80

Sub-Total 2 months $625,437.50

Grand Total $2,566,225.12

Difference between the 

two 6 month periods. $304,807.78
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We recommend the implementation of procedures to ensure that: 1) all interest 

received is properly recorded and verified; and 2) the Treasurer responds timely, 

appropriately, and to any inquiry by the APA for access to information, including 

that needed to perform such verification.   

 

County Treasurer’s Overall Response: I am in receipt of the APA’s Preliminary Report.  Importantly, I have been 

cooperative and transparent with the APA’s investigation up to this point.  You have limited my response to one 

paragraph, so without addressing every allegation made in the APA Preliminary Report, I think it’s important to 

note that many of the concerns identified were due to challenges caused by Covid-19, outdated legacy systems 

which are not integrated to each other, and changes made by the Department of Motor Vehicles which caused 

delays in the titling and registration processes.  The APA Preliminary Report notes that I retained the services of a 

professional that had participated in past Sarpy County Annual Audits.  Her purpose was and is to evaluate and 

recommend system upgrades that would produce the daily or real-time balances for all accounts in order to remedy 

complications with the legacy system, which the APA has now experienced.  That being said, I understand that 

improvements still need to be made and I am firmly committed to continue making improvements.  I am confident 

that there are no missing funds and believe that the APA’s Preliminary Report reflects that too, especially given 

that the Attestation is not scheduled to begin until January 2021.  Finally, I support and encourage the anticipated 

Attestation as well as the County Board’s investigation into the concerns raised in the APA’s Preliminary Report.  I 

intend to cooperate fully with both the Attestation and Investigation and I’m eager to move forward and rectify any 

deficiencies in the current processes.  

 

County Board’s Overall Response: The Sarpy County Board takes the concerns identified in the APA’s Preliminary 

Report very seriously.  Since receiving the APA’s Preliminary Report on October 9, 2020, the Sarpy County Board 

retained outside counsel and has met in executive session numerous times to determine the appropriate course of 

action to take in response to the issues identified in the Preliminary Report.  First and foremost, the Sarpy County 

Board welcomes and supports the State Auditor’s intention to conduct a financial attestation of the Sarpy County 

Treasurer’s office in January 2021.  The Sarpy County Board further intends to conduct its own investigation into 

the issues identified in the APA’s Preliminary Report.  The Sarpy County Board is currently working with the 

Treasurer and has requested his full cooperation with respect to the APA’s anticipated attestation, this Board’s 

investigation into the issues identified in the APA’s Preliminary Report, and also as to any efforts he is making or 

which actions may be recommended for him to take to address the issues raised in the APA’s Preliminary Report.  

We appreciate the APA’s efforts in this regard and look forward to working with the APA regarding the issues 

identified in its’ Preliminary Report concerning the Sarpy County Treasurer’s office. 

 

* * * * * * 

 

The preliminary planning work that resulted in this letter was designed primarily on a test basis and, therefore, may 

not bring to light all existing weaknesses in the Treasurer’s policies or procedures.  Nevertheless, our objective is 

to use the knowledge gained during the performance of that preliminary planning work to make comments and 

suggestions that we hope will prove useful to the County.  The above summary may not address all of the APA’s 

findings; however, it does cover the critical and material items noted. 

 

Draft copies of this letter were furnished to the Treasurer and the County Board to provide them with an opportunity 

to review and to respond to the comments and recommendations contained herein.  Any formal responses received 

have been incorporated into this letter.  Such responses have been objectively evaluated and recognized, as 

appropriate, in the letter.  Any response that indicates corrective action has been taken was not verified at this time.  

 

This communication is intended solely for the information and use of the Treasurer and the County Board.  It is not 

intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than those specified parties.  However, this letter is a matter 

of public record, and its distribution is not limited.   

 

This letter may be found electronically at: auditors.nebraska.gov. 
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Audit Staff Working on this Examination: 

Deann Haeffner, CPA – Assistant Deputy Auditor 

Mary Avery – Special Audits and Finance Manager 

Cindy Janssen – Audit Manager 

Rachel Wittler, CPA, CFE – Senior Auditor-In-Charge 

Jeff Schreier, CPA – Senior Auditor-In-Charge  

 

Sincerely,  

 

 

 

Mary Avery  Deann Haeffner, CPA 

Special Audits and Finance Manager  Assistant Deputy Auditor 

Phone 402-471-3686 Phone 402-471-3753  

mary.avery@nebraska.gov deann.haeffner@nebraska.gov 

 

cc: Sarpy County Attorney  
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Note: The Cash Sheet is in EXCEL and only rows with activity are reflected below to keep the space and printing 

down. 
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Account 

 Initial Cash 

Sheet Received 

7-15-20 

  Revised Cash 

Sheet Received

8-13-20 Difference

Interest 

Receipted in 

July 2020

 Posting 

Adjustments 

 Posting 

Errors 

Pinnacle Bank Checking Account $5,293,796.19 $3,173,235.53 ($2,120,560.66) $1,300.14 ($2,121,860.80)

Pinnacle Bank MMKT Account $5,396,382.84 $7,523,244.84 $2,126,862.00 $5,297.60 $2,121,860.80 ($296.40)

Pinnacle Bank Keno Account $152,209.74 $152,232.54 $22.80 $22.80

Pinnacle Bank June MMKT Account $294.69 $294.81 $0.12 $0.12

Pinnacle Bank July MMKT Account $10,324.50 $10,328.81 $4.31 $4.31

Pinnacle Bank RE Account $1,507,207.08 $1,507,307.30 $100.22 $100.22

Pinnacle Bank MV Account $2,083,174.35 $2,083,426.44 $252.09 $252.09

American National Bank MMKT $251,326.49 $251,330.62 $4.13 $4.13

NPAIT MMKT $1,882,918.50 $3,108,628.31 $1,225,709.81 $37,934.78 $1,187,775.03

Access Bank Refund Account $17,277.16 $17,277.16 $0.00

Access Bank MMKT Account $8,021,754.72 $8,024,485.18 $2,730.46 $2,730.46

Mutual of Omaha MMKT Account $249,356.31 $249,455.51 $99.20 $99.20

Wells Fargo Bank MMKT Account $7,432,661.73 $3,909,954.88 ($3,522,706.85) $127,293.15 ($3,650,000.00)

Five Points Bank MMKT Account $12,010,589.48 $13,221,349.30 $1,210,759.82 $20,759.80 $1,190,000.00

Core Bank ICS Account $54,510,532.45 $53,671,239.41 ($839,293.04) $96,601.84 ($935,894.88)

Core Bank MMKT Account $25,602.70 $25,682.70 $80.00 $80.00

RBC Account $246,232.21 $246,951.59 $719.38 $719.38

Investments (CD's, T-Bills) $34,734,261.64 $37,839,155.46 $3,104,893.82 $115,913.29 $3,398,119.85 ($409,139.32)

Sub-Total $133,825,902.78 $135,015,580.39

Cash and Checks $780,485.67 $780,485.67

Cash Items $44,476.37 $44,476.37

Total $134,650,864.82 $135,840,542.43 $1,189,677.61 $406,382.85 $0.00 $783,294.74

Explanation of Adjustments
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Account 

 Revised 

Cash Sheet 

Interest 

Receipted in 

July 2020

 Reconciling 

Items Posted 

in July/Aug 

Transfer 

Posted by 

Bank in July  Posting Errors 

 Unidentified 

Variance on 

Cash Sheet 

 Reconciled 

Bank Balance 

Pinnacle Bank Checking Account $3,173,235.53 ($1,300.14) $20,445.18 ($2,000,000.00) ($1,190,000.00) $6.42 $2,386.99

Pinnacle Bank MMKT Account $7,523,244.84 ($5,297.60) $2,000,000.00 $9,517,947.24

Pinnacle Bank Keno Account $152,232.54 ($22.80) $152,209.74

Pinnacle Bank June Account $294.81 ($0.12) $294.69

Pinnacle Bank July Account $10,328.81 ($4.31) $10,324.50

Pinnacle Bank RE Account $1,507,307.30 ($100.22) $48,231.25 $1,555,438.33

Pinnacle Bank MV Account $2,083,426.44 ($252.09) $35,847.33 $2,119,021.68

American National Bank MMKT $251,330.62 ($4.13) ($2.00) $251,324.49

NPAIT MMKT $3,108,628.31 ($37,934.78) $34,504.46 $3,105,197.99

Access Bank Refund Account $17,277.16 ($2,692.01) $14,585.15

Access Bank MMKT Account $8,024,485.18 $8,024,485.18

Mutual of Omaha MMKT Account $249,455.51 ($99.20) $249,356.31

Wells Fargo Bank MMKT Account $3,909,954.88 ($127,293.15) $3,782,661.73

Five Points Bank MMKT Account $13,221,349.30 ($20,759.80) $13,200,589.50

Core Bank ICS Account $53,671,239.41 ($96,601.84) $53,574,637.57

Core Bank MMKT Account $25,682.70 ($80.00) $25,602.70

RBC Account $246,951.59 ($719.38) $246,232.21

Investments (CD's, T-Bills) $37,839,155.46 ($115,913.29) $1,155,495.54 ($518,201.28) $38,360,536.43

Cash and Checks $780,485.67 $780,485.67

Cash Items $44,476.37 $44,476.37

Total $135,840,542.43 ($406,382.85) $20,445.18 $0.00 $0.00 ($436,810.29) $135,017,794.47

Long

$134,655,542.76

$362,251.71

6-30-20 General Ledger Balance

Unidentified Long
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Handwritten notes are by the APA. 
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Institution Type Net Value Purchase Date Cost 

5 POINTS CD6 $120,000.00 04/17/2020 $120,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $80,000.00 05/22/2020 $80,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $30,000.00 04/17/2020 $30,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $60,000.00 04/17/2020 $60,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $65,000.00 06/10/2020 $65,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $315,000.00 04/17/2020 $315,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $210,000.00 04/17/2020 $210,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $95,000.00 04/17/2020 $95,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $195,000.00 04/17/2020 $195,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $110,000.00 06/10/2020 $110,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $570,000.00 04/17/2020 $570,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $50,000.00 04/17/2020 $50,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $30,000.00 04/17/2020 $30,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $30,000.00 06/10/2020 $30,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $110,000.00 04/17/2020 $110,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $190,000.00 05/22/2020 $190,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $65,000.00 04/17/2020 $65,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $40,000.00 05/22/2020 $40,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $80,000.00 06/10/2020 $80,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $100,000.00 04/17/2020 $100,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $40,000.00 05/22/2020 $40,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $75,000.00 04/17/2020 $75,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $180,000.00 05/22/2020 $180,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $925,000.00 04/17/2020 $925,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $65,000.00 05/22/2020 $65,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $85,000.00 04/17/2020 $85,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $50,000.00 05/22/2020 $50,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $50,000.00 06/10/2020 $50,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $260,000.00 04/17/2020 $260,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $235,000.00 04/17/2020 $235,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $150,000.00 05/22/2020 $150,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $730,000.00 04/17/2020 $730,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $95,000.00 05/22/2020 $95,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $50,000.00 06/10/2020 $50,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $120,000.00 04/17/2020 $120,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $60,000.00 06/10/2020 $60,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $120,000.00 04/17/2020 $120,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $100,000.00 05/22/2020 $100,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $165,000.00 04/17/2020 $165,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $65,000.00 05/22/2020 $65,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $45,000.00 06/10/2020 $45,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $225,000.00 04/17/2020 $225,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $80,000.00 05/22/2020 $80,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $25,000.00 06/10/2020 $25,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $235,000.00 04/17/2020 $235,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $400,000.00 05/22/2020 $400,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $240,000.00 05/22/2020 $240,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $30,000.00 04/17/2020 $30,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $120,000.00 05/22/2020 $120,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $445,000.00 04/17/2020 $445,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $200,000.00 06/10/2020 $200,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $125,000.00 05/22/2020 $125,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $100,000.00 06/10/2020 $100,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $375,000.00 06/10/2020 $375,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $70,000.00 04/17/2020 $70,000.00 

5 POINTS CD6 $60,000.00 05/22/2020 $60,000.00 

AMERICAN CD24 $6,122,763.22 10/23/2018 $6,122,763.22 

CORE CDARS $567,782.87 08/15/2018 $567,782.87 

NPAIT CD24 $2,151,813.34 07/19/2018 $2,151,813.34 

PINNACLE TBILL $70,000.00 02/27/2020 $70,000.00 
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Institution Type Net Value Purchase Date Cost 

PINNACLE TBILL $60,000.00 02/27/2020 $60,000.00 

PINNACLE TBILL $40,000.00 02/27/2020 $40,000.00 

PINNACLE TBILL $195,000.00 01/17/2020 $195,000.00 

PINNACLE TBILL $185,000.00 02/27/2020 $185,000.00 

PINNACLE TBILL $30,000.00 01/17/2020 $30,000.00 

PINNACLE TBILL $160,000.00 02/27/2020 $160,000.00 

PINNACLE TBILL $160,000.00 01/17/2020 $160,000.00 

PINNACLE TBILL $130,000.00 02/27/2020 $130,000.00 

PINNACLE TBILL $30,000.00 01/17/2020 $30,000.00 

PINNACLE TBILL $270,000.00 01/17/2020 $270,000.00 

PINNACLE TBILL $125,000.00 02/27/2020 $125,000.00 

PINNACLE TBILL $100,000.00 01/17/2020 $100,000.00 

PINNACLE TBILL $325,000.00 02/27/2020 $325,000.00 

PINNACLE TBILL $175,000.00 02/27/2020 $175,000.00 

PINNACLE TBILL $55,000.00 01/17/2020 $55,000.00 

PINNACLE TBILL $30,000.00 02/27/2020 $30,000.00 

PINNACLE TBILL $85,000.00 01/17/2020 $85,000.00 

PINNACLE TBILL $140,000.00 02/27/2020 $140,000.00 

PINNACLE TBILL $170,000.00 02/27/2020 $170,000.00 

PINNACLE TBILL $40,000.00 02/27/2020 $40,000.00 

PINNACLE TBILL $135,000.00 01/17/2020 $135,000.00 

PINNACLE TBILL $185,000.00 02/27/2020 $185,000.00 

PINNACLE TBILL $145,000.00 02/27/2020 $145,000.00 

PINNACLE TBILL $255,000.00 01/17/2020 $255,000.00 

PINNACLE TBILL $210,000.00 02/27/2020 $210,000.00 

PINNACLE TBILL $75,000.00 01/17/2020 $75,000.00 

PINNACLE TBILL $45,000.00 02/27/2020 $45,000.00 

PINNACLE TBILL $30,000.00 02/27/2020 $30,000.00 

PINNACLE TBILL $35,000.00 02/27/2020 $35,000.00 

PINNACLE TBILL $50,000.00 01/17/2020 $50,000.00 

PINNACLE TBILL $70,000.00 02/27/2020 $70,000.00 

PINNACLE CDARS $1,600,000.00 08/13/2018 $1,600,000.00 

WELLS CD12 $245,000.00 07/29/2019 $245,000.00 

WELLS CD12 $245,000.00 07/31/2019 $245,000.00 

WELLS CD12 $245,000.00 07/29/2019 $245,000.00 

WELLS CD24 $245,000.00 08/14/2018 $245,000.00 

WELLS CD12 $245,000.00 08/13/2019 $245,000.00 

WELLS CD12 $245,000.00 09/03/2019 $245,000.00 

WELLS CD12 $245,000.00 09/03/2019 $245,000.00 

WELLS CD24 $245,000.00 09/14/2018 $245,000.00 

WELLS CD24 $245,000.00 10/04/2018 $245,000.00 

WELLS CD24 $245,000.00 10/04/2018 $245,000.00 

WELLS CD24 $245,000.00 11/21/2018 $245,000.00 

WELLS CD24 $245,000.00 12/17/2018 $245,000.00 

6/30/20 Balance as of 7/15/20  $26,132,359.43     
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Summary by Bank 

Investment 

Tracker Amount Per Bank 

Bank to Investment 

Tracker Variance 

5 POINTS $8,940,000.00 $8,885,000.00 -$55,000.00 

AMERICAN $6,122,763.22 $6,122,763.22 $0.00 

CORE $567,782.87 $598,208.28 $30,425.41 

NPAIT $2,151,813.34 $2,151,813.34 $0.00 

PINNACLE $3,810,000.00 $3,824,000.00 $14,000.00 

PINNACLE $1,600,000.00 $1,680,189.84 $80,189.84 

WELLS $2,940,000.00 $5,880,000.00 $2,940,000.00 

5 POINTS   $3,000,000.00 $3,000,000.00 

PINNACLE   $977,236.93 $977,236.93 

NPAIT   $5,238,466.99 $5,238,466.99 

Total $26,132,359.43 $38,357,678.60 $12,225,319.17 

        

Total to Daily Cash Sheet $34,734,261.64     

Variance to Cash Sheet -$8,601,902.21     
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This is the Balance shown on the Cash Sheet for 6-30-20. 

 

 

This is the Balance on the General Ledger Report. 


